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Section 1200.50  Definitions 

As used throughout this Part, each term defined in this Section shall have the meaning set forth in this Section, unless its use clearly requires a different meaning. 

"Accounts receivable", "receivables", or "State agency accounts receivable" shall mean amounts due a State agency that are legally enforceable, that have not been lawfully certified as uncollectible, and for which there is no legal barrier to referral to the Bureau. 

"Act" shall mean the Illinois State Collection Act of 1986 [30 ILCS 210].

"Bureau" shall mean the Debt Collection Bureau of the Illinois Department of Revenue.

"Certified collection specialist" or "collection specialist" shall mean an individual who has provided to the Bureau adequate documentation of training, experience, and expertise in the field of collection of public debt and has been certified by the Bureau as a collection specialist.  A certified collection specialist may be an individual employed directly by the Bureau or one employed by a private collection firm. 

"Certified debt" shall mean delinquent debt that has been certified by the referring agency and accepted for collection by the Bureau, as provided in this Part.

"Delinquent debt" shall mean a debt to the State or any of its agencies that is owed by any person or entity, that is $10 or more, and that is more than 90 days past due.  The following debts shall not be considered delinquent for purposes of this definition:

debts that are the subject of pending administrative or judicial review;

debts that are covered by an informal or formal payment agreement, so long as the debtor is current in payments under the terms of the payment agreement.

"Referring agency" shall mean the State agency that refers delinquent debt to the Bureau for collection.

"State agency" shall have the meaning found in the Illinois State Auditing Act [30 ILCS 5/1-7]. 
